
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power to Increase Rates by $29.3 
Million or 1.7 Percent through the Energy 
Balancing Account 

)
)
)
)
)
)

 
DOCKET NO. 12-035-67 

 
ORDER AMENDING 

HEARING SCHEDULE 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: January 23, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 
 
  In a prior order issued September 21, 2012, the Commission scheduled the 

hearing in this matter for January 23, 2013.  By letter dated January 22, 2013, the Division of 

Public Utilities (“Division”) informed the Commission that parties have agreed on a 

settlement, that a settlement stipulation is being prepared for filing today, and that the 

stipulation contemplates postponement of today’s hearing.  The Division further represents it is 

aware of no party who objects to the settlement and the hearing postponement.  Finally, the 

Commission is informed February 1, 2013 is a date for hearing on the settlement stipulation 

that is acceptable to all parties. 

  In light of the foregoing representations, the September 21, 2012 scheduling 

order and notice of hearing is hereby amended.  The hearing previously scheduled for January 

23, 2013, is canceled.  The hearing in this matter will now take place on Friday, February 

1, 2013, commencing at 9:00 a.m., in Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells 

Building, Salt Lake City, Utah.  The subject of this hearing will be the settlement stipulation 

that is expected to be filed and served later today.  Parties should come to the hearing prepared 

to present testimony and other evidence expressing their position on the settlement stipulation.   
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  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 23rd day of January, 2013. 

        
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#241343 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 23rd day of January, 2013, a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing Order Amending Hearing Schedule was served upon the following as 
indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Gary A Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies 
 
F. Robert Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com)  
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Mark C. Moench (mark.moench@pacificorp.com) 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gregory B. Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium LLC 
  
Patricia E. Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin C. Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Utah Attorneys General 

 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 

 
 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


